

WILLIAM T. YOUNG JR.



WHEREAS, William T. Young Jr. has provided exemplary leadership as Chair of the Board of Trustees of Transylvania University for 20 years; and

WHEREAS, Transylvania University has benefited immensely from his wisdom, prudence and active promotion of the greater good of the University in liberal arts education for the benefit of all humankind; and

WHEREAS, William T. Young Jr. has helped to ensure that, through Transylvania's presence, all citizens will be inspired to create a better world; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Young was twice awarded the Transylvania Medal for promoting the interests of Transylvania through friendship and outstanding service, and received the 2010 Award for Individual Philanthropy by the Council of Independent Colleges for his ardent support of Transylvania, the same award his wife, Barbara, earned for her service to Sweet Briar College; and

WHEREAS, he led significant expansions of Transylvania's physical campus with the construction of the Clive M. Beck Athletic and Recreation Center, Fourth Street Athletics Complex, Glenn Building, several new residence halls and the new W.T. Young Campus Center set to open fall of 2020;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, Dr. John N. Williams Jr., President of Transylvania University 2019-20, proclaims Friday, May 22, 2020 as:

WILLIAM T. YOUNG JR. DAY OF APPRECIATION

by the entire campus community of Transylvania University, Lexington, Kentucky, including students, faculty, staff, alumni and friends, to commemorate his leadership, generosity and genuine acts of goodness, kindness and charity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of Transylvania University to be affixed this 22nd day of May 2020.

JLN. Wille

President of the University